Patrick H. Dunlap, Jr. and Bruce M. Steinetz
Glenn Research Center, Cleveland, Ohio
A Comparison of Candidate Seal
Designs for Future Docking Systems
NASA/TM—2012-217722
September 2012
AIAA–2012–4075
NASA STI Program . . . in Profile

multi-piece seal design. However, the large, single-piece retainer ring required for the Gask-O-
seals and other molding considerations for seal-on-seal applications would likely make them
more expensive.
 Gask-O-seals can be installed directly on the top of a docking system tunnel whereas multi-piece 8.
seals require a separate groove in the tunnel surface for installation.
 The wider seal bulbs of the multi-piece seal design make them more effective for seal-on-seal 9.
mating than the Gask-O-seals.
Based on these observations, designers of future docking systems and other habitable volumes can select
the seal design best-suited for their particular application.
References
 Dunlap, P.H., Daniels, C.C., Wasowski, J.L., Garafolo, N.G., Penney, N., and Steinetz, B.M., 1.
“Pressure Decay Testing Methodology for Quantifying Leak Rates of Full-Scale Docking System
Seals,” NASA/TM—2010-216244, AIAA-2009-5319, April 2010.
 Dunlap, P.H., Daniels, C.C., Steinetz, B.M., Erker, A.H., Robbie, M.G., Wasowski, J.L., Drlik, G.J., 2.
Tong, M.T., and Penney, N., “Full-Scale System for Quantifying Leakage of Docking System Seals
for Space Applications,” NASA/TM—2007-215024, AIAA-2007-5742, October 2007.
 “C-1 Common Berthing Mechanism System Brief,” JSC-36333 Vol. 2, 15 April 2005. 3.
 Smith, I.M., Daniels, C.C., Dunlap, P.H., and Steinetz, B.M., “Performance of Sub-scale Docking 4.
Seals under Simulated Temperature Conditions,” AIAA-2008-4713, July 2008.
NASA/TM—2012-217722 18
 Bastrzyk, M.B. and Daniels, C.C., “The Mechanical Performance of Subscale Candidate Elastomer 5.
Docking Seals,” AIAA-2010-3129, April 2010.
 Wasowski, J.L., Penney, N., Garafolo, N.G., and Daniels, C.C., “Leak Rates of a Candidate Main 6.
Interface Seal at Selected Temperatures,” AIAA-2009-5320, August 2009.
 Daniels, C.C., de Groh III, H., Dunlap, P.H., Finkbeiner, J.R., Steinetz, B.M., Bastrzyk, M.B., 7.
Oswald, J.J., Banks, B.A., Dever, J.A., Miller, S.K., and Waters, D.L., “Characteristics of Elastomer
Seals Exposed to Space Environments,” NASA/TM—2008-215005, AIAA-2007-5741, January 2008.
 de Groh III, H.C., Miller, S., Smith, I.M., Daniels, C.C., and Steinetz, B.M., “Adhesion of Silicone 8.
Elastomer Seals for NASA’s Crew Exploration Vehicle,” AIAA-2008-4625, July 2008.
 Garafolo, N.G., Bastrzyk, M.B., and Daniels, C.C., “The Effects of Atomic Oxygen on the Sealing 9.
and Mechanical Performance of an Elastomer Seal,” AIAA-2010-1440, January 2010.
 Panickar, M.B., Wasowski, J.L., and Daniels, C.C., “Adhesion of an Elastomer Seal to Metal and its 10.
Mitigation with Atomic Oxygen Pretreatment,” AIAA-2011-0426, January 2011.
 Banks, B., Rutledge, S., Sechkar, E., Stueber, T., Snyder, A., de Groh, K., Haytas, C., and Brinker, 11.
D., “Issues and Effects of Atomic Oxygen Interactions With Silicone Contamination on Spacecraft in
Low Earth Orbit,” NASA/TM—2000-210056, May 2000.
 Banks, B.A., de Groh, K.K., Rutledge, S.K., and Haytas, C.A., “Consequences of Atomic Oxygen 12.
Interaction With Silicone and Silicone Contamination on Surfaces in Low Earth Orbit,” NASA/TM—
1999-209179, May 1999.
 Garafolo, N.G. and Daniels, C.C., “An Experimental Investigation of Leak Rate Performance of a 13.
Subscale Candidate Elastomer Docking Space Seal,” AIAA-2010-6907, July 2010.
 Oravec, H.A., Panickar, M.B., Wasowski, J.L., and Daniels, C.C., “Influence of Elastomer 14.
Compound and Test Temperature on the Compression Force of Candidate Space Seals: A Preliminary
Study,” AIAA-2011-5709, August 2011.
 Oravec, H.A., Wasowski, J.L., and Daniels, C.C., “The Effect of Temperature and Dwell on the 15.
Adhesion Force of Silicone Elastomer Seals,” AIAA-2012-0803, January 2012.
 Dunlap, P.H., Martin, R.E., Garafolo, N.G., Oravec, H.A., and Steinetz, B.M., “Durability Testing of 16.
Docking System Seals for Space Applications,” AIAA-2011-5710, August 2011.
REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAGE Form Approved
OMB No. 0704-0188
The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1 hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the
data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this